

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PASTOR CLYDE REED; AND GOOD NEWS
COMMUNITY CHURCH,

Petitioners,

v.

TOWN OF GILBERT, ARIZONA; AND
ADAM ADAMS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS CODE COMPLIANCE MANAGER,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

PHILIP W. SAVRIN
Counsel of Record
DANA K. MAINE
WILLIAM H. BUECHNER, JR.
FREEMAN MATHIS & GARY, LLP
100 Galleria Parkway
Suite 1600
Atlanta, GA 30339
(770) 818-1405
psavrin@fmglaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| I. INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY APPLIES TO SIGN ORDINANCES THAT DO NOT FAVOR OR CENSOR VIEWPOINTS OR IDEAS..... | 10 |
| A. The Core Principle Of Freedom Of Speech Is The Expression Of Ideas..... | 10 |
| B. The Importance Of <i>Metromedia</i> In Regulating Noncommercial Speech..... | 12 |
| C. The Content-Neutrality Standard Is An Aid In Identifying Restrictions That Are Subject To Strict Scrutiny.... | 17 |
| II. BECAUSE GILBERT’S ORDINANCE DOES NOT RESTRICT VIEWPOINTS OR IDEAS, IT IS NOT SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY..... | 22 |
| A. The Temporary Directional Signs Pro- vision Regulates “Directions” To Spec- ified Events, Not “Invitations” To The Public..... | 23 |
| B. The Temporary Directional Signs Pro- vision Does Not Censor Or Favor Viewpoints Or Ideas | 27 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| 1. Laws that do not favor or censor views or ideas are subject to the intermediate level of scrutiny | 27 |
| 2. Gilbert’s provisions are easily distinguishable from regulations that are subject to strict scrutiny | 31 |
| 3. A sign ordinance is not subject to strict scrutiny simply because a sign must be read to determine compliance | 34 |
| 4. Differences between Ideological Signs and Political Signs do not warrant strict scrutiny | 36 |
| III. APPLICATION OF THE INTERMEDIATE LEVEL OF SCRUTINY IS NOT BEFORE THE COURT..... | 41 |
| IV. GILBERT’S CODE SATISFIES THE INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY TEST | 45 |
| A. The Distinctions Are Narrowly Tailored To Advance Significant Governmental Interests..... | 48 |
| B. Gilbert Does Not Favor HOA Signs Or Builder Weekend Directional Signs Over Temporary Directional Signs | 51 |
| C. Petitioners Have Adequate Alternative Modes Of Communication | 52 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 53 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Ark. Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)..... | 15, 33 |
| <i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)..... | 47 |
| <i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)..... | 33 |
| <i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)..... | 33 |
| <i>Brown v. Town of Cary</i> , 706 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2013) | 20 |
| <i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)..... | 16, 34 |
| <i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)..... | 34 |
| <i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... | 13, 14, 32, 46 |
| <i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995)..... | 43 |
| <i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)..... | 32, 41, 46 |
| <i>City of L.A. v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)..... | 21, 22, 40, 41 |
| <i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... | 16, 18 |
| <i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of L.A.</i> , 340 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2003) | 14 |
| <i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)..... | 11, 33 |
| <i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)..... | 12, 33 |
| <i>Granite State Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (M.D. Fla. 2002), <i>rev’d</i> <i>in part on other grounds</i> , 351 F.3d 1112 (11th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 813 (2004)..... | 20 |
| <i>H.D.V.-Greektown, LLC v. City of Detroit</i> , 568 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2009) | 21 |
| <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... | 29, 30, 35 |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... | 33 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Avondale Estates</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (N.D. Ga. 2005) | 20 |
| <i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Township of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)..... | 49 |
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Members of City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent,</i> 466 U.S. 789 (1984)..... | 47, 49, 52 |
| <i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego,</i> 453 U.S. 490 (1981)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>New York v. Ferber,</i> 458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... | 12 |
| <i>Police Dep't of Chi. v. Mosley,</i> 408 U.S. 92 (1972)..... | 11, 17, 31 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... | 12, 33 |
| <i>Regan v. Time, Inc.,</i> 468 U.S. 641 (1984)..... | 33 |
| <i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.,</i> 475 U.S. 41 (1986)..... | 41 |
| <i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of State Crime Victims Bd.,</i> 502 U.S. 105 (1991)..... | 11, 15, 33 |
| <i>Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach,</i> 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 20 |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)..... | 33 |
| <i>Taylor v. Freeland & Krontz,</i> 503 U.S. 638 (1992)..... | 43 |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson,</i> 491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014)..... | 44 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... | 11, 18, 27, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... | 33 |
| <i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)..... | 48 |
| <i>Wag More Dogs, LLC v. Cozart</i> , 680 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2012)..... | 21 |
| <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... | <i>passim</i> |

CONSTITUTION

| | |
|------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. I | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 10, 39 |

STATUTES AND RULES

| | |
|---------------------------------------|--------|
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-1019 | 49 |
| U.S. S. Ct. R. 10 | 44 |
| U.S. S. Ct. R. 14.1(a)..... | 42, 43 |
| U.S. S. Ct. R. 24.1(a)..... | 42, 43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett, &
D. Himmelfarb, *Supreme Court Practice*
§ 5.12(c)(3) (10th ed. 2013).....45
